

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE

Second Regular Session, 93rd GENERAL ASSEMBLY

FORTY-SECOND DAY, WEDNESDAY, MARCH 15, 2006

The House met pursuant to adjournment.

Speaker Jetton in the Chair.

Prayer by Reverend Mark Christian, United Pentecostal Church International.

Righteous Everlasting God we thank You for this day. I thank You for the work of this incredibly important legislative assembly.

Your servant, David of old, reminded us of the value of walking in the counsel of the godly and not standing in the way of those separated from You. He also told us that we should situate our lives by the rivers of water. Thank You for this day and the blessing and favor that with Your help and strength will be brought to each member of this distinguished House.

In Jesus name we ask these things. Amen.

The Pledge of Allegiance to the flag was recited.

The Speaker appointed the following to act as Honorary Pages for the Day, to serve without compensation: Jena Thompson, Tyler Way, Melissa Kaye Walker, Garrett Buschjost, Jaycie Lane Balkenbush, Colleen Weigel, Matthew Weigel, Kelsi Bernskoetter, Hannah Owen, John D. Owen, and Brandon Harvey.

The Journal of the forty-first day was approved as printed.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

Representative Loehner, et al., offered House Concurrent Resolution No. 37.

Representative Parson, et al., offered House Concurrent Resolution No. 38.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS

HB 2004 through **HB 2013** were read the second time.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILLS

SCS SBs 667, 704, 941, 956 & 987, SB 735, SB 779, SB 806, SCS SB 830, SB 871, SB 964, SB 965 and **SB 990** were read the second time.

SPECIAL RECOGNITION

Dr. Kendall Dwayne Jones, Sr., was introduced by Representative Hughes and recognized as an Outstanding Missourian.

George and Bernice Cox were introduced by Representative Wright (159) and recognized as Outstanding Missourians.

PERFECTION OF HOUSE BILLS - APPROPRIATIONS

HCS HB 1005, relating to appropriations, was taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Donnelly offered **House Amendment No. 4**.

House Amendment No. 4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1005, Page 3, Section 5.035, Line 7, by deleting the number “46,707,166” and inserting “46,649,425”; and

Adjust section and bill totals accordingly.

Representative Cooper (120) assumed the Chair.

Speaker Jetton resumed the Chair.

On motion of Representative Donnelly, **House Amendment No. 4** was adopted by the following vote:

AYES: 152

Aull	Avery	Baker 25	Baker 123	Bearden
Behnen	Bivins	Black	Bland	Bogetto
Bowman	Boykins	Bringer	Brooks	Brown 50
Bruns	Burnett	Casey	Chinn	Chappelle-Nadal
Cooper 120	Cooper 155	Cooper 158	Corcoran	Cunningham 145
Cunningham 86	Curls	Dake	Darrough	Davis
Day	Deeken	Dempsey	Denison	Dethrow
Dixon	Donnelly	Dougherty	Dusenber	El-Amin
Emery	Ervin	Faith	Fisher	Flook
Frame	Franz	Fraser	George	Guest
Harris 110	Haywood	Henke	Hobbs	Hoskins
Hubbard	Hughes	Hunter	Icet	Johnson 47
Johnson 61	Johnson 90	Jolly	Jones	Kelly
Kingery	Kratky	Kraus	Kuessner	Lager
Lampe	Lembke	LeVota	Liese	Lipke
Loehner	Low 39	Lowe 44	Marsh	May
McGhee	Meadows	Meiners	Moore	Munzlinger
Muschany	Myers	Nance	Nieves	Nolte
Oxford	Page	Parker	Parson	Pearce
Phillips	Pollock	Portwood	Pratt	Quinn
Rector	Richard	Roark	Robb	Robinson
Roorda	Rupp	Salva	Sander	Sater

Schaaf	Schad	Scharnhorst	Schlottach	Schoemehl
Self	Shoemyer	Silvey	Skaggs	Smith 14
Smith 118	Smith 150	Spreng	Stevenson	St. Onge
Storch	Sutherland	Swinger	Threlkeld	Tilley
Viebrock	Villa	Vogt	Wagner	Wallace
Walsh	Walton	Wells	Weter	Whorton
Wildberger	Wilson 119	Wilson 130	Witte	Wood
Wright 137	Wright 159	Wright-Jones	Yaeger	Yates
Young	Zweifel			

NOES: 000

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 011

Bean	Brown 30	Daus	Fares	Harris 23
Jackson	Rucker	Ruestman	Schneider	Wasson
Mr Speaker				

HCS HB 1005, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 1011, relating to appropriations, was taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Donnelly offered **House Amendment No. 1.**

House Amendment No. 1

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1011, Page 17, Section 11.400, Line 9, by deleting the number “3,844,986” and inserting “3,902,727”; and

Adjust section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Donnelly, **House Amendment No. 1** was adopted by the following vote:

AYES: 154

Aull	Avery	Baker 25	Baker 123	Behnen
Bivins	Black	Bland	Bogetto	Bowman
Boykins	Bringer	Brooks	Brown 50	Bruns
Burnett	Casey	Chinn	Chappelle-Nadal	Cooper 120
Cooper 155	Cooper 158	Corcoran	Cunningham 145	Cunningham 86
Curls	Dake	Darrough	Davis	Day
Deeken	Dempsey	Denison	Dethrow	Dixon
Donnelly	Dougherty	Dusenberg	El-Amin	Emery
Ervin	Faith	Fares	Fisher	Flook
Frame	Franz	Fraser	George	Guest
Harris 110	Henke	Hobbs	Hoskins	Hubbard
Hughes	Hunter	Icet	Jackson	Johnson 47
Johnson 61	Johnson 90	Jolly	Jones	Kelly
Kingery	Kratky	Kraus	Kuessner	Lager
Lampe	Lembke	LeVota	Liese	Lipke
Loehner	Low 39	Lowe 44	Marsh	May
McGhee	Meadows	Meiners	Moore	Munzlinger

Muschany	Myers	Nance	Nieves	Nolte
Oxford	Page	Parker	Parson	Pearce
Phillips	Pollock	Portwood	Pratt	Quinn
Rector	Richard	Roark	Robb	Robinson
Roorda	Ruestman	Rupp	Salva	Sander
Sater	Schaaf	Schad	Scharnhorst	Schlottach
Schneider	Schoemehl	Self	Shoemyer	Silvey
Skaggs	Smith 14	Smith 118	Smith 150	Spreng
Stevenson	St. Onge	Storch	Sutherland	Swinger
Threlkeld	Tilley	Viebrock	Villa	Vogt
Wagner	Wallace	Walsh	Wasson	Wells
Weter	Wildberger	Wilson 119	Wilson 130	Witte
Wood	Wright 137	Wright 159	Wright-Jones	Yaeger
Yates	Young	Zweifel	Mr Speaker	

NOES: 000

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 009

Bean	Bearden	Brown 30	Daus	Harris 23
Haywood	Rucker	Walton	Whorton	

HCS HB 1011, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 1006, relating to appropriations, was taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Cooper (158) offered **House Amendment No. 1**.

House Amendment No. 1

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1006, Page 2, Section 6.020, Line 1, by adding immediately after Line 1 the following new line "For the Office of Administration"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 9, Section 6.120, Line 4, by deleting "\$534,998" and inserting "\$249,948"; and

Further amend said section, Line 5, by deleting "\$1,238,643" and inserting "\$1,075,896"; and

Further amend said section, Line 6, by deleting "\$3,202,632" and inserting "\$2,174,286"; and

Further amend said section, Line 7, by deleting "\$4,441,275" and inserting "\$3,222,326"; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 8, and inserting:

"Total (Not to exceed 47.85 F.T.E.) \$3,500,130"; and

Further amend said bill, page, Section 6.130, Line 5, by deleting "\$166,062" and inserting "\$138,206".

On motion of Representative Cooper (158), **House Amendment No. 1** was adopted.

Representative Cooper (158) offered **House Amendment No. 2.**

House Amendment No. 2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1006, Page 2, Section 6.005, adding immediately after said section the following new section:

“Section 6.007. To the Department of Agriculture
 For the Office of Administration
 For administration of state facilities assets, personnel and resources by the Facilities Management,
 Design and Construction Division
 Personal Service and/or Expense and Equipment, provided that not more than fifty (50%) flexibility is
 allowed between each appropriation

From General Revenue Fund	\$285,050
From State Fair Fees Fund	1,218,949
Total (Not to exceed 13.90 F.T.E.)	\$1,503,999”.

On motion of Representative Cooper (158), **House Amendment No. 2** was adopted.

Representative Harris (110) offered **House Amendment No. 3.**

House Amendment No. 3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1006, Page 8, Section 6.110, Line 4, by deleting the number “\$483,000” and inserting the number “\$473,000”; and

Adjust bill totals accordingly.

Representative Harris (110) moved that **House Amendment No. 3** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

AYES: 067

Aull	Baker 25	Bland	Bogetto	Bowman
Boykins	Bringer	Brooks	Brown 50	Burnett
Casey	Chinn	Chappelle-Nadal	Corcoran	Curls
Dake	Darrough	Donnelly	Dougherty	El-Amin
Frame	Franz	Fraser	George	Harris 23
Harris 110	Haywood	Henke	Hoskins	Hubbard
Hughes	Johnson 61	Johnson 90	Jolly	Kratky
Kuessner	Lampe	LeVota	Liese	Low 39
Lowe 44	McGhee	Meadows	Meiners	Oxford
Page	Robinson	Roorda	Salva	Schaaf
Schoemehl	Shoemyer	Skaggs	Spreng	Storch
Villa	Vogt	Wagner	Walsh	Walton
Whorton	Wildberger	Witte	Wright-Jones	Yaeger
Young	Zweifel			

NOES: 092

Avery	Baker 123	Bearden	Behnen	Bivins
Black	Bruns	Cooper 120	Cooper 155	Cooper 158
Cunningham 145	Cunningham 86	Davis	Day	Deeken

Dempsey	Denison	Dethrow	Dixon	Dusenberg
Emery	Ervin	Faith	Fares	Fisher
Flook	Guest	Hobbs	Hunter	Icet
Jackson	Johnson 47	Jones	Kelly	Kingery
Kraus	Lager	Lembke	Lipke	Loehner
Marsh	May	Moore	Munzlinger	Muschany
Myers	Nance	Nieves	Nolte	Parker
Parson	Pearce	Phillips	Pollock	Portwood
Pratt	Quinn	Rector	Richard	Roark
Robb	Ruestman	Rupp	Sander	Sater
Schad	Scharnhorst	Schlottach	Schneider	Self
Silvey	Smith 14	Smith 118	Smith 150	Stevenson
St. Onge	Sutherland	Swinger	Threlkeld	Tilley
Viebrock	Wallace	Wasson	Wells	Weter
Wilson 119	Wilson 130	Wood	Wright 137	Wright 159
Yates	Mr Speaker			

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 004

Bean	Brown 30	Daus	Rucker
------	----------	------	--------

Representative Bringer offered House Amendment No. 4.

House Amendment No. 4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1006, Page 8, Section 6.110, Line 4, by deleting the entire line; and

Adjust section and bill totals accordingly.

Representative Bringer moved that **House Amendment No. 4** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

AYES: 058

Aull	Baker 25	Bland	Bogetto	Bowman
Bringer	Brooks	Brown 50	Burnett	Casey
Chappelle-Nadal	Corcoran	Curls	Dake	Darrough
Donnelly	El-Amin	Frame	Fraser	George
Harris 23	Harris 110	Haywood	Henke	Hoskins
Hubbard	Hughes	Johnson 90	Jolly	Kratky
Kuessner	Lampe	LeVota	Low 39	Lowe 44
McGhee	Meadows	Meiners	Oxford	Page
Roorda	Salva	Schneider	Schoemehl	Shoemyer
Skaggs	Spreng	Villa	Vogt	Wagner
Walsh	Walton	Whorton	Wildberger	Witte
Yaeger	Young	Zweifel		

NOES: 095

Avery	Baker 123	Bearden	Behnen	Bivins
Black	Bruns	Chinn	Cooper 120	Cooper 155
Cooper 158	Cunningham 145	Cunningham 86	Davis	Day

Deeken	Dempsey	Denison	Dethrow	Dixon
Dougherty	Dusenberg	Emery	Ervin	Faith
Fares	Fisher	Flook	Franz	Guest
Hobbs	Hunter	Icet	Jackson	Johnson 47
Jones	Kelly	Kingery	Kraus	Lager
Lipke	Loehner	Marsh	May	Moore
Munzlinger	Muschany	Myers	Nance	Nieves
Nolte	Parker	Parson	Pearce	Phillips
Pollock	Portwood	Pratt	Quinn	Rector
Richard	Roark	Robb	Robinson	Ruestman
Rupp	Sander	Sater	Schaaf	Schad
Scharmhorst	Schlottach	Self	Silvey	Smith 14
Smith 150	Stevenson	St. Onge	Storch	Sutherland
Swinger	Threlkeld	Tilley	Viebrock	Wallace
Wasson	Wells	Weter	Wilson 119	Wilson 130
Wood	Wright 137	Wright 159	Yates	Mr Speaker

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 010

Bean	Boykins	Brown 30	Daus	Johnson 61
Lembke	Liese	Rucker	Smith 118	Wright-Jones

Representative Donnelly offered **House Amendment No. 5.**

House Amendment No. 5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1006, Page 10, Section 6.200, Line 5, by deleting the number "1,024,086" and inserting "664,086"; and

Adjust section and bill totals accordingly.

Representative Johnson (90) assumed the Chair.

Representative Donnelly moved that **House Amendment No. 5** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

AYES: 052

Baker 25	Bland	Bogetto	Bringer	Brooks
Brown 50	Burnett	Casey	Chappelle-Nadal	Corcoran
Curls	Darrrough	Donnelly	El-Amin	Fraser
George	Harris 23	Harris 110	Haywood	Hoskins
Hubbard	Hughes	Johnson 90	Jolly	Kratky
Lampe	LeVota	Liese	Low 39	Lowe 44
Meadows	Meiners	Oxford	Page	Parker
Roorda	Salva	Schoemehl	Shoemyer	Skaggs
Spreng	Storch	Villa	Vogt	Walsh
Walton	Whorton	Wildberger	Witte	Yaeger
Young	Zweifel			

NOES: 101

Aull	Avery	Baker 123	Bearden	Behnen
Bivins	Black	Bruns	Chinn	Cooper 120
Cooper 155	Cooper 158	Cunningham 145	Cunningham 86	Dake
Davis	Day	Deeken	Dempsey	Denison
Dethrow	Dixon	Dougherty	Dusenberg	Emery
Ervin	Faith	Fares	Fisher	Flook
Frame	Franz	Guest	Henke	Hobbs
Hunter	Ice	Jackson	Johnson 47	Jones
Kingery	Kraus	Kuessner	Lager	Lembke
Lipke	Loehner	Marsh	May	McGhee
Moore	Munzlinger	Muschany	Myers	Nance
Nieves	Nolte	Parson	Pearce	Phillips
Pollock	Portwood	Pratt	Quinn	Rector
Richard	Roark	Robb	Robinson	Ruestman
Rupp	Sander	Sater	Schaaf	Schad
Scharmhorst	Schlottach	Schneider	Self	Silvey
Smith 14	Smith 118	Smith 150	Stevenson	St. Onge
Sutherland	Swinger	Threlkeld	Tilley	Viebrock
Wagner	Wallace	Wells	Weter	Wilson 119
Wilson 130	Wood	Wright 137	Wright 159	Yates
Mr Speaker				

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 010

Bean	Bowman	Boykins	Brown 30	Daus
Johnson 61	Kelly	Rucker	Wasson	Wright-Jones

Representative Harris (110) offered **House Amendment No. 6**.

House Amendment No. 6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1006, Page 4, Section 6.045, Line 8, by deleting the number "\$500,000" and inserting the number "\$410,000"; and

Adjust bill totals accordingly.

Speaker Jetton resumed the Chair.

Representative Harris (110) moved that **House Amendment No. 6** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

AYES: 059

Baker 25	Bland	Bogetto	Bowman	Bringer
Brooks	Brown 50	Burnett	Casey	Chappelle-Nadal
Corcoran	Curls	Dake	Darrough	Donnelly
Dougherty	El-Amin	Frame	Fraser	George
Harris 23	Harris 110	Haywood	Henke	Hoskins
Hubbard	Hughes	Johnson 61	Johnson 90	Jolly
Kratky	Kuessner	Lampe	LeVota	Liese

Low 39	Lowe 44	Meadows	Meiners	Oxford
Page	Robinson	Roorda	Salva	Schoemehl
Shoemyer	Skaggs	Spreng	Storch	Villa
Vogt	Wagner	Walsh	Walton	Whorton
Wildberger	Yaeger	Young	Zweifel	

NOES: 098

Aull	Avery	Baker 123	Bearden	Behnen
Bivins	Black	Bruns	Chinn	Cooper 120
Cooper 155	Cooper 158	Cunningham 145	Cunningham 86	Davis
Day	Deeken	Dempsey	Denison	Dethrow
Dixon	Dusenberg	Emery	Ervin	Faith
Fares	Fisher	Flook	Franz	Guest
Hobbs	Hunter	Icet	Jackson	Johnson 47
Jones	Kelly	Kingery	Kraus	Lager
Lembke	Lipke	Loehner	Marsh	May
McGhee	Moore	Munzlinger	Muschany	Myers
Nance	Nieves	Nolte	Parker	Parson
Pearce	Phillips	Pollock	Portwood	Pratt
Quinn	Rector	Richard	Roark	Robb
Ruestman	Rupp	Sander	Sater	Schaaf
Schad	Scharnhorst	Schlottach	Schneider	Self
Silvey	Smith 14	Smith 118	Smith 150	Stevenson
St. Onge	Sutherland	Swinger	Threlkeld	Tilley
Viebrock	Wallace	Wasson	Wells	Weter
Wilson 119	Wilson 130	Witte	Wood	Wright 137
Wright 159	Yates	Mr Speaker		

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 006

Bean	Boykins	Brown 30	Daus	Rucker
Wright-Jones				

Representative LeVota offered **House Amendment No. 7**.

House Amendment No. 7

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1006, Page 2, Section 6.010, by deleting Lines 6 through 9 in their entirety; and

Further amend said bill, Page 2, Section 6.015, by deleting Lines 4 and 5 in their entirety, and adjust sections and bill totals accordingly.

Representative LeVota moved that **House Amendment No. 7** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

AYES: 003

Hughes	LeVota	Skaggs
--------	--------	--------

NOES: 146

Aull	Avery	Baker 123	Bearden	Behnen
Bivins	Black	Bland	Bogetto	Bringer
Brooks	Brown 50	Bruns	Burnett	Casey
Chinn	Chappelle-Nadal	Cooper 120	Cooper 155	Cooper 158
Corcoran	Cunningham 145	Cunningham 86	Curls	Darrough
Davis	Day	Deeken	Dempsey	Denison
Dethrow	Dixon	Donnelly	Dougherty	Dusenberg
Emery	Ervin	Faith	Fares	Fisher
Flook	Frame	Franz	Fraser	George
Guest	Harris 23	Harris 110	Haywood	Henke
Hobbs	Hoskins	Hubbard	Hunter	Icet
Jackson	Johnson 47	Johnson 61	Johnson 90	Jolly
Jones	Kelly	Kingery	Kratky	Kraus
Kuessner	Lager	Lampe	Lipke	Loehner
Low 39	Lowe 44	Marsh	May	McGhee
Meadows	Meiners	Moore	Munzlinger	Myers
Nance	Nieves	Nolte	Oxford	Parker
Parson	Pearce	Phillips	Pollock	Portwood
Pratt	Quinn	Rector	Richard	Roark
Robb	Robinson	Ruestman	Rupp	Salva
Sander	Sater	Schaaf	Schad	Scharnhorst
Schlottach	Schneider	Schoemehl	Self	Shoemyer
Silvey	Smith 14	Smith 118	Smith 150	Spreng
Stevenson	St. Onge	Storch	Sutherland	Swinger
Threlkeld	Tilley	Viebrock	Villa	Vogt
Wagner	Wallace	Walsh	Walton	Wasson
Wells	Weter	Whorton	Wildberger	Wilson 119
Wilson 130	Witte	Wood	Wright 137	Wright 159
Wright-Jones	Yaeger	Yates	Young	Zweifel
Mr Speaker				

PRESENT: 003

Dake	Liese	Roorda
------	-------	--------

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 011

Baker 25	Bean	Bowman	Boykins	Brown 30
Daus	El-Amin	Lembke	Muschany	Page
Rucker				

Speaker Pro Tem Bearden assumed the Chair.

HCS HB 1006, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 1007, relating to appropriations, was taken up by Representative Icet.

HCS HB 1007 was laid over.

On motion of Representative Dempsey, the House recessed until 2:00 p.m.

AFTERNOON SESSION

The hour of recess having expired, the House was called to order by Speaker Pro Tem Bearden.

The Speaker appointed the following to act as an Honorary Page for the Day, to serve without compensation: Casey Morrow.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

Representative Nolte, et al., offered House Concurrent Resolution No. 39.

HOUSE COURTESY RESOLUTIONS OFFERED AND ISSUED

- House Resolution No. 1266 - Representative Wilson (130), et al.
- House Resolution No. 1267 - Representative Kraus
- House Resolution No. 1268 - Representative Munzlinger
- House Resolution No. 1269 - Representative Smith (14)
- House Resolution No. 1270 - Representative Nieves
- House Resolution No. 1271 - Representative Ruestman, et al.
- House Resolution No. 1272
through
- House Resolution No. 1278 - Representative Lager
- House Resolution No. 1279 - Representative Richard
- House Resolution No. 1280 - Representative Wells
- House Resolution No. 1281 - Representative Witte
- House Resolution No. 1282 - Representative Cunningham (86)
- House Resolution No. 1283 - Representative Fisher
- House Resolution No. 1284
through
- House Resolution No. 1290 - Representative Swinger
- House Resolution No. 1291 - Representative Storch
- House Resolution No. 1292 - Representative Behnen
- House Resolution No. 1293 - Representative Kraus

PERFECTION OF HOUSE BILLS - APPROPRIATIONS

HCS HB 1007, relating to appropriations, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Johnson (47) offered **House Amendment No. 1**.

House Amendment No. 1

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1007, Page 1, Section 7.005, Line 5, by deleting "\$700,147" and inserting "\$700,146"; and

Adjust section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Johnson (47), **House Amendment No. 1** was adopted.

Representative Johnson (47) offered **House Amendment No. 2**.

House Amendment No. 2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1007, Page 5, Section 7.075, Line 11, by inserting immediately after "City" the words "Kansas City East Village Project"; and

Further amend said section, Line 12, by deleting "\$3,932,001" and inserting "\$3,932,002"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 5, Section 7.080, Line 4, by deleting "\$3,932,001" and inserting "\$3,932,002"; and

Adjust bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Johnson (47), **House Amendment No. 2** was adopted.

Representative Salva offered **House Amendment No. 3**.

House Amendment No. 3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1007, Page 3, Section 7.020, Line 13, by deleting the number "\$110,288" and inserting the number "\$60,288"; and

Adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Salva, **House Amendment No. 3** was adopted.

Representative Salva offered **House Amendment No. 4**.

House Amendment No. 4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1007, Page 3, Section 7.020, Line 10, by deleting the number "\$100,000" and inserting the number "\$150,000"; and

Further amend section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Salva, **House Amendment No. 4** was adopted.

HCS HB 1007, as amended, was laid over.

HB 1008, relating to appropriations, was taken up by Representative Ictet.

Representative Wildberger offered **House Amendment No. 1**.

House Amendment No. 1

AMEND House Bill No. 1008, Page 13, Section 8.160, Line 9, by deleting "\$1,584,275 and inserting "\$1,517,704"; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 13, and inserting the following:

“Total (Not to exceed 101.77 F.T.E.) \$4,534,746”; and

Amend bill totals accordingly.

Representative Wildberger moved that **House Amendment No. 1** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

AYES: 064

Aull	Baker 25	Bland	Bogetto	Boykins
Bringer	Brooks	Brown 50	Burnett	Casey
Chappelle-Nadal	Corcoran	Curls	Dake	Darrough
Donnelly	Dougherty	El-Amin	Frame	Fraser
George	Guest	Harris 23	Harris 110	Haywood
Henke	Hoskins	Hubbard	Hughes	Johnson 61
Johnson 90	Jolly	Kratky	Kuessner	Lampe
LeVota	Liese	Low 39	Lowe 44	Meadows
Meiners	Oxford	Page	Robinson	Roorda
Salva	Schoemehl	Shoemyer	Skaggs	Spreng
Storch	Swinger	Villa	Vogt	Wagner
Walsh	Walton	Whorton	Wildberger	Witte
Wright-Jones	Yaeger	Young	Zweifel	

NOES: 091

Avery	Baker 123	Bearden	Behnen	Bivins
Black	Bruns	Chinn	Cooper 120	Cooper 155
Cooper 158	Cunningham 145	Cunningham 86	Davis	Day
Deeken	Dempsey	Denison	Dethrow	Dixon
Dusenberg	Emery	Ervin	Faith	Fares
Fisher	Flook	Franz	Hobbs	Hunter
Icet	Jackson	Johnson 47	Jones	Kelly
Kingery	Kraus	Lager	Lembke	Lipke
Loehner	Marsh	May	McGhee	Moore
Munzlinger	Muschany	Myers	Nance	Nieves
Nolte	Parker	Parson	Pearce	Phillips
Pollock	Portwood	Quinn	Rector	Richard
Roark	Robb	Ruestman	Rupp	Sander
Sater	Schad	Scharnhorst	Schlottach	Schneider
Self	Silvey	Smith 14	Smith 118	Smith 150
Stevenson	St. Onge	Sutherland	Threlkeld	Tilley
Viebrock	Wallace	Wells	Weter	Wilson 119
Wilson 130	Wood	Wright 137	Wright 159	Yates
Mr Speaker				

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 008

Bean	Bowman	Brown 30	Daus	Pratt
Rucker	Schaaf	Wasson		

Representative Moore offered **House Amendment No. 2.**

House Amendment No. 2

AMEND House Bill No. 1008, Page 15, Section 8.200, Line 6, by deleting the number "\$1,393,442" and inserting "\$1,334,287"; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 15, and inserting the following:

"Total (Not to exceed 37.68 F.T.E.) \$1,408,990".

On motion of Representative Moore, **House Amendment No. 2** was adopted.

HB 1008, as amended, was laid over.

HB 1009, relating to appropriations, was taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Cooper (158) offered **House Amendment No. 1.**

House Amendment No. 1

AMEND House Bill No. 1009, Page 2, Section 9.020, Line 7, by deleting "\$5,377,003" and inserting "\$4,529,900" and amend section total accordingly; and

Further amend said page, Section 9.030, Line 3, by deleting "\$8,883,432" and inserting "\$8,280,649"; and

Further amend said section, Line 4, by deleting "\$204,119" and inserting "\$194,722"; and

Further amend said section, Line 5, by deleting "\$9,087,551" and inserting "\$8,475,371"; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 10, and inserting

"Total (Not to exceed 261.16 F.T.E.) \$8,871,658"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 3, Section 9.035, Line 5, by deleting "\$408,432" and inserting "\$250,000"; and

Further amend said page, Section 9.040, Line 7, by deleting the number "\$24,675,819" and inserting "\$24,635,980" and amend section total accordingly; and

Further amend said page, Section 9.045, by adding immediately after Line 1 the following new line "For the Office of Administration"; and

Further amend said page, Section 9.050, by adding immediately after Line 1, the following new line "For the Office of Administration"; and

Further amend said page, Section 9.055, by adding immediately after Line 1, the following new line "For the Office of Administration"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 4, Section 9.070, Line 6, by deleting “\$19,155,742” and inserting “\$8,500,322”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 5, Section 9.085, Line 6, by deleting “\$3,968,244” and inserting “\$538,234”; and

Further amend said page, Section 9.090, by deleting Line 5, and inserting

“From General Revenue Fund (Not to exceed 494.41 F.T.E.) \$14,469,162”; and

Further amend said page, Section 9.100, by deleting Line 6, and inserting

“From General Revenue Fund (Not to exceed 432.00 F.T.E.) \$12,528,022”; and

Further amend said page, Section 9.105, Line 5, by deleting “\$4,636,239” and inserting “\$4,082,998”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 7, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 143.39 F.T.E.) \$4,393,011”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 6, Section 9.110, by deleting Line 5, and inserting

“From General Revenue Fund (Not to exceed 373.52 F.T.E.) \$11,185,203”; and

Further amend said page, Section 9.115, by deleting Line 5, and inserting

“From General Revenue Fund (Not to exceed 308.01 F.T.E.) \$8,995,951”; and

Further amend said page, Section 9.120, by deleting Line 6, and inserting

“From General Revenue Fund (Not to exceed 303.88 F.T.E.) \$8,894,205”; and

Further amend said page, Section 9.125, Line 5, by deleting “\$5,494,417” by inserting “\$5,063,876”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 7, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 170.49 F.T.E.) \$5,090,107”; and

Further amend said page, Section 9.130, Line 5, by deleting “\$9,068,503” and inserting “\$8,412,649”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 7, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 282.86 F.T.E.) \$8,443,972”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 7, Section 9.135, by deleting Line 5, and inserting

“From General Revenue Fund (Not to exceed 566.76 F.T.E.) \$17,570,267”; and

Further amend said page, Section 9.140, Line 5, by deleting “\$1,169,563” and inserting “\$141,073”; and

Further amend said section, Line 6, by deleting “\$175,547” and inserting “\$1,500”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 7, and inserting

“From General Revenue Fund (Not to exceed 5.00 F.T.E.) \$142,573”; and

Further amend said page, Section 9.145, by deleting Line 6, and inserting
“From General Revenue Fund (Not to exceed 455.54 F.T.E.) \$13,895,999”; and
Further amend said page, Section 9.150, by deleting Line 5, and inserting
“From General Revenue Fund (Not to exceed 328.78 F.T.E.) \$9,896,763”; and
Further amend said page, Section 9.155, by deleting Line 5, and inserting
“From General Revenue Fund (Not to exceed 397.16 F.T.E.) \$11,609,428”; and
Further amend said page, Section 9.160, Line 5, by deleting “\$639,988” and inserting “\$85,957”; and
Further amend said section, Line 6, by deleting “\$48,533” and inserting “\$14,685”; and
Further amend said section, by deleting Line 7, and inserting
“From General Revenue Fund (Not to exceed 3.00 F.T.E.) \$100,642”; and
Further amend said bill, Page 8, Section 9.165, Line 5, by deleting “9,394,310” and inserting “\$8,756,869”;
and
Further amend said section, by deleting Line 7, and inserting
“Total (Not to exceed 298.64 F.T.E.) \$8,840,012”; and
Further amend said page, Section 9.170, by deleting Line 6, and inserting
“From General Revenue Fund (Not to exceed 493.00 F.T.E.) \$13,904,337”; and
Further amend said page, Section 9.175, by deleting Line 5, and inserting
“From General Revenue Fund (Not to exceed 177.00 F.T.E.) \$5,015,030”; and
Further amend said page, Section 9.180, by deleting Line 5, and inserting
“From General Revenue Fund (Not to exceed 367.00 F.T.E.) \$10,386,389”; and
Further amend said page, Section 9.185, by deleting Line 5, and inserting
“From General Revenue Fund (Not to exceed 510.00 F.T.E.) \$14,272,627”; and
Further amend said bill, Page 9, Section 9.190, by deleting Line 6, and inserting
“From General Revenue Fund (Not to exceed 626.00 F.T.E.) \$17,416,927”; and
Further amend said page, Section 9.195, by deleting Line 5, and inserting
“From General Revenue Fund (Not to exceed 396.00 F.T.E.) \$11,050,348”; and
Further amend said page, Section 9.200, by deleting Line 6, and inserting
“From General Revenue Fund (Not to exceed 391.00 F.T.E.) \$10,700,502”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 11, Section 9.240, Line 4, by deleting “\$7,718,964” and inserting “\$7,263,569”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 6, and inserting

“From Working Capital Revolving Fund (Not to exceed 225.00 F.T.E.) \$32,909,295”; and

Further amend said page, Section 9.250, Line 5, by deleting “\$4,880,165” and inserting “\$4,808,413” and amend the section subtotal and totals accordingly; and

Further amend said page, Section 9.255, by deleting Line 5, and inserting

“From General Revenue Fund (Not to exceed 125.71 F.T.E.) \$3,812,496”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 12, Section 9.260, Line 5, by deleting “\$2,425,034” and inserting “\$2,332,433”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 7, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 79.69 F.T.E.) \$2,377,134”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 13, Section 9.290, Line 4, by deleting “\$1,973,976” and inserting “\$1,875,193”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 6, and inserting

“From General Revenue Fund (Not to exceed 88.00 F.T.E.) \$3,393,035”.

On motion of Representative Cooper (158), **House Amendment No. 1** was adopted.

Representative Cooper (158) offered **House Amendment No. 2**.

House Amendment No. 2

AMEND House Bill No. 1009, Page 1, Section 9.005, by adding immediately after said section the following new section:

“Section 9.007. To the Department of Corrections
For the Office of Administration
For administration of state facilities assets, personnel and resources by the Facilities Management,
Design and Construction Division
Personal Service and/or Expense and Equipment, provided that not more than fifty (50%) flexibility is allowed between each appropriation

From General Revenue Fund \$32,832,975
From Working Capital Revolving Fund 455,395
Total (Not to exceed 563.66 F.T.E.) \$33,288,370”.

On motion of Representative Cooper (158), **House Amendment No. 2** was adopted.

HB 1009, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 1010, relating to appropriations, was taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Phillips offered **House Amendment No. 1.**

House Amendment No. 1

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1010, Page 28, Section 10.650, Line 5, by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof "limited to the following:"; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Lines 9-11 in their entirety; and

Further amend said section, Line 12, by deleting "6" and inserting "4"; and

Further amend said section, Line 14, by deleting "7" and inserting "5"; and

Further amend said section, Lines 15-16, by deleting all of said lines and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

"(6) Alternatives to abortion services described in Section 10.665 of this bill;
(7) Prenatal health care for purposes of carrying an unborn child to term; and
(8) Health care referrals for services described in subdivisions (1) to (7) of this section, and for no other services;

None of the funds appropriated pursuant to this section shall be expended to perform or induce, assist in the performing or inducing of, or refer for abortions, or for family planning services; and none of the funds appropriated pursuant to this section shall be granted or paid to organizations or affiliates of organizations that perform or induce, assist in the performing or inducing of, or refer for abortions".

Representative Johnson (47) offered **House Amendment No. 1 to House Amendment No. 1.**

House Amendment No. 1
to
House Amendment No. 1

AMEND House Amendment No. 1 to House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1010, Page 1, Lines 3-5, by deleting the words:

"Lines 9-11 in their entirety; and further amend said section, Line 12, by deleting "6" and inserting "4"; and further amend said section, Line 14, by deleting "7" and inserting "5"; and

Inserting in lieu thereof the words:

"Line 11 in its entirety; and further amend said section, Line 12, by deleting "6" and inserting "5"; and further amend said section, Line 14, by deleting "7" and inserting "6"; and

Further amend said amendment, Line 8, by deleting "6" and inserting "7"; and

Further amend said amendment, Line 9, by deleting "7" and inserting "8"; and

Further amend said amendment, Line 10, by deleting "8" and inserting "9".

Representative Johnson (47) moved that **House Amendment No. 1 to House Amendment No. 1** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

AYES: 053

Aull	Baker 25	Bland	Bogetto	Boykins
Brooks	Brown 50	Burnett	Chappelle-Nadal	Cooper 120
Corcoran	Curls	Donnelly	Dougherty	El-Amin
Fares	Frame	Fraser	Guest	Harris 23
Haywood	Hoskins	Hughes	Johnson 47	Johnson 61
Johnson 90	Jolly	Lampe	LeVota	Low 39
Lowe 44	Meiners	Munzlinger	Oxford	Page
Robb	Schaaf	Silvey	Skaggs	Storch
Tilley	Villa	Vogt	Wallace	Walsh
Walton	Weter	Whorton	Wildberger	Witte
Wright-Jones	Young	Zweifel		

NOES: 100

Avery	Baker 123	Bearden	Behnen	Bivins
Black	Bringer	Bruns	Casey	Chinn
Cooper 155	Cooper 158	Cunningham 145	Cunningham 86	Dake
Davis	Day	Deeken	Dempsey	Denison
Dethrow	Dixon	Dusenberg	Emery	Ervin
Faith	Fisher	Flook	Franz	George
Harris 110	Henke	Hobbs	Hubbard	Hunter
Icet	Jackson	Jones	Kelly	Kingery
Kratky	Kraus	Kuessner	Lager	Lembke
Liese	Lipke	Loehner	Marsh	May
McGhee	Meadows	Moore	Muschany	Nance
Nieves	Nolte	Parson	Pearce	Phillips
Pollock	Portwood	Pratt	Quinn	Rector
Richard	Roark	Robinson	Ruestman	Rupp
Salva	Sander	Sater	Schad	Scharnhorst
Schlottach	Schneider	Schoemehl	Self	Shoemyer
Smith 14	Smith 118	Smith 150	Spreng	Stevenson
St. Onge	Sutherland	Swinger	Threlkeld	Viebrock
Wagner	Wells	Wilson 119	Wilson 130	Wood
Wright 137	Wright 159	Yaeger	Yates	Mr Speaker

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 010

Bean	Bowman	Brown 30	Darrough	Daus
Myers	Parker	Roorda	Rucker	Wasson

On motion of Representative Phillips, **House Amendment No. 1** was adopted by the following vote:

AYES: 096

Avery	Baker 123	Bearden	Behnen	Bivins
Bringer	Bruns	Casey	Chinn	Cooper 155
Cooper 158	Cunningham 145	Cunningham 86	Dake	Davis
Day	Deeken	Dempsey	Denison	Dethrow
Dixon	Dusenberg	Emery	Ervin	Faith

Fisher	Flook	Franz	Harris 110	Henke
Hobbs	Hunter	Ice	Jackson	Jones
Kelly	Kingery	Kratky	Kraus	Kuessner
Lager	Lembke	Liese	Lipke	Loehner
Marsh	May	McGhee	Meadows	Moore
Munzlinger	Muschany	Myers	Nance	Nieves
Nolte	Parson	Pearce	Phillips	Pollock
Portwood	Pratt	Quinn	Rector	Richard
Roark	Ruestman	Rupp	Salva	Sander
Sater	Schad	Scharnhorst	Schoemehl	Self
Shoemyer	Smith 14	Smith 118	Smith 150	Stevenson
St. Onge	Sutherland	Swinger	Threlkeld	Tilley
Viebrock	Wagner	Wells	Wilson 119	Wilson 130
Wood	Wright 137	Wright 159	Yaeger	Yates
Mr Speaker				

NOES: 059

Aull	Baker 25	Black	Bland	Bogetto
Bowman	Boykins	Brooks	Brown 50	Burnett
Chappelle-Nadal	Cooper 120	Corcoran	Curls	Darrough
Donnelly	Dougherty	El-Amin	Fares	Frame
Fraser	George	Guest	Harris 23	Haywood
Hoskins	Hubbard	Hughes	Johnson 47	Johnson 61
Johnson 90	Jolly	Lampe	LeVota	Low 39
Lowe 44	Meiners	Oxford	Page	Parker
Robb	Robinson	Schaaf	Schlottach	Silvey
Skaggs	Storch	Villa	Vogt	Wallace
Walsh	Walton	Weter	Whorton	Wildberger
Witte	Wright-Jones	Young	Zweifel	

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 008

Bean	Brown 30	Daus	Roorda	Rucker
Schneider	Spreng	Wasson		

Representative Moore offered **House Amendment No. 2**.

House Amendment No. 2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1010, Page 32, Section 10.690, Line 24, by deleting the number "\$152,839,540" and inserting in lieu thereof the number "\$152,699,540"; and

Adjust section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Moore, **House Amendment No. 2** was adopted.

HCS HB 1010, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 1002, as amended, relating to appropriations, was taken up by Representative Ice.

Representative Moore offered **House Amendment No. 5.**

House Amendment No. 5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1002, Page 11, Section 2.255, Line 3, by deleting the number "\$95,000" and inserting the number "\$235,000"; and

Adjust bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Moore, **House Amendment No. 5** was adopted.

HCS HB 1002, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 1010, as amended, relating to appropriations, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Cooper (158) offered **House Amendment No. 3.**

House Amendment No. 3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1010, Page 2, Section 10.010, Line 7, by deleting "\$6,385,272" and inserting "\$6,320,960"; and

Further amend said section, Line 8, by deleting "\$628,503" and inserting "\$563,907"; and

Further amend said section, Line 9, by deleting "\$747,016" and inserting "\$736,825"; and

Further amend said section, Line 10, by deleting "\$1,375,519" and inserting "\$1,300,732"; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 15, and inserting

"Total (Not to exceed 143.43 F.T.E.) \$7,621,693"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 3, Section 10.030, by adding immediately after Line 1, the following new line "For the Office of Administration"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 4, Section 10.100, Line 10, by deleting "\$183,541" and inserting "\$181,741" and amend subsection and section totals accordingly; and

Further amend said bill, Page 6, Section 10.110, Line 15, by deleting "\$646,412" and inserting "\$616,607" and amend subsection and section totals accordingly; and

Further amend said bill, Page 9, Section 10.235, by adding immediately after Line 1, the following new line "For the Office of Administration"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 10, Section 10.300, Line 10, by deleting "\$44,577,646" and inserting "\$40,575,782"; and

Further amend said section, Page 11, by deleting Line 22, and inserting

"Total (Not to exceed 1,136.94 F.T.E.) \$43,316,582"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 11, Section 10.305, Line 10, by deleting "\$11,148,430" and inserting "\$10,112,563"; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 21, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 301.80 F.T.E.) \$11,346,160”; and

Further amend said page, Section 10.310, Line 10, by deleting “\$18,243,227” and inserting “\$16,290,341”; and

Further amend said section, Page 12, by deleting Line 19, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 475.08 F.T.E.) \$16,886,501”; and

Further amend said page, Section 10.315, Line 10, by deleting “\$2,731,903” and inserting \$2,638,451”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 17, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 73.98 F.T.E.) \$2,828,213”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 13, Section 10.320, Line 10, by deleting “\$14,034,151” and inserting “\$12,782,379”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 19, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 307.77 F.T.E.) \$13,058,408”; and

Further amend said page, Section 10.325, Line 10, by deleting “\$7,630,069” and inserting “\$6,997,595”; and

Further amend said section, Line 17, by deleting “\$1,899,668” and inserting “\$1,884,451”; and

Further amend said section, Page 14, by deleting Line 24, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 199.11) \$9,404,544”; and

Further amend said page, Section 10.330, Line 10, by deleting “\$16,668,951” and inserting “\$15,574,084”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 16, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 449.35 F.T.E. \$16,010,901”; and

Further amend said page, Section 10.335, by adding immediately after Line 1, the following new line “To the Office of Administration”; and

Further amend said page, Section 10.340, Line 10, by deleting “\$16,159,126” and inserting “\$14,379,079”; and

Further amend said section, Page 15, by deleting Line 22, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 424.89 F.T.E.) \$16,405,720”; and

Further amend said page, Section 10.345, Line 6, by deleting “\$7,136,063” and inserting “\$6,485,411”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 12, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 253.50 F.T.E.) \$6,852,967”; and

Further amend said page, Section 10.350, Line 7, by deleting “\$6,300,137” and inserting “\$5,633,438”; and

Further amend said section, Page 16, by deleting Line 17, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 196.88 F.T.E.) \$7,257,863”; and

Further amend said page, Section 10.355, Line 6, by deleting “\$1,176,504” and inserting “\$1,163,898” and amend section total accordingly; and

Further amend said bill, Page 18, Section 10.415, by adding immediately after Line 1, the following new line “For the Office of Administration”; and

Further amend said page, Section 10.500, Line 7, by deleting “\$1,288,648” and inserting “\$1,208,419”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 9, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 43.20 F.T.E.) \$1,627,495”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 19, Section 10.505, Line 7, by deleting “\$1,484,350” and inserting “\$1,478,692” and amend section total accordingly; and

Further amend said page, Section 10.510, Line 7, by deleting “\$1,835,757” and inserting “\$1,736,444”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 9, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 51.43 F.T.E.) \$2,069,334”; and

Further amend said page, Section 10.515, Line 7, by deleting “\$1,847,231” and inserting “\$1,731,161”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 9, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 51.84 F.T.E.) \$2,144,010”; and

Further amend said page, Section 10.520, Line 7, by deleting “\$2,548,484” and inserting “\$2,430,553”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 9, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 95.48 F.T.E.) \$4,075,309”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 20, Section 10.525, Line 7, by deleting “\$1,226,234” and inserting “\$1,173,692”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 9, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 36.25 F.T.E.) \$1,494,985”; and

Further amend said page, Section 10.530, Line 7, by deleting “\$1,283,883” and inserting “\$1,218,503”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 9, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 38.49 F.T.E.) \$1,529,562”; and

Further amend said page, Section 10.535, Line 7, by deleting “\$1,670,613” and inserting “\$1,567,869”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 9, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 57.95 F.T.E.) \$2,163,262”; and

Further amend said page, Section 10.540, Line 7, by deleting “\$1,422,481” and inserting “\$1,321,165”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 9, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 40.09 F.T.E.) \$1,566,086”; and

Further amend Page 21, Section 10.545, Line 7, by deleting “\$1,892,608” and inserting “\$1,754,039”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 9, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 62.83 F.T.E.) \$2,454,690”; and

Further amend said page, Section 10.550, Line 7, by deleting “\$4,199,019” and inserting “\$4,170,331” and amend section total accordingly; and

Further amend said page, Section 10.555, Line 6, by deleting “\$17,489,173” and inserting “\$15,733,143”; and

Further amend said section, Line 7, by deleting “\$1,888,759” and inserting “\$1,633,487”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 14, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 585.72 F.T.E.) \$18,628,906”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 22, Section 10.560, Line 10, by deleting “\$9,095,690” and inserting “\$8,160,001”; and

Further amend said section, Line 19, by deleting “\$2,392,104” and inserting “\$2,364,224”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 27, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 448.79 F.T.E.) \$12,056,186”; and

Further amend said page, Section 10.565, Line 10, by deleting “\$20,559,199” and inserting “\$18,482,708”; and

Further amend said section, Line 11, by deleting “\$2,114,993” and inserting “\$2,095,321”; and

Further amend said section, Page 23, by deleting Line 18, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 784.16 F.T.E.) \$21,453,269”; and

Further amend said page, Section 10.570, Line 10, by deleting “\$9,243,265” and inserting “\$8,538,227”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 16, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 283.11 F.T.E.) \$8,604,632”; and

Further amend said page, Section 10.575, Line 10, by deleting “\$18,600,028” and inserting “\$17,562,930”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 16, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 649.99 F.T.E.) \$18,376,466”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 24, Section 10.580, by adding immediately after Line 1, the following new line “For the Office of Administration”; and

Further amend said page, Section 10.585, Line 10, by deleting “\$5,454,241” and inserting “\$5,238,959”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 16, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 202.48 F.T.E.) \$5,549,189”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 25, Section 10.610, Line 7, by deleting “\$764,916” and inserting “\$736,443”; and

Further amend said section, Line 9, by deleting “\$2,287,907” and inserting “\$2,145,596”; and

Further amend said section, Line 10, by deleting “\$125,265” and inserting “\$117,473”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 13, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 76.81 F.T.E.) \$6,656,086”; and

Further amend said page, Section 10.615, Line 3, by deleting “\$2,995,808” and inserting “\$2,937,726”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 5, and inserting

“From Federal Funds (Not to exceed 62.51 F.T.E.) \$23,617,261”.

On motion of Representative Cooper (158), **House Amendment No. 3** was adopted.

Representative Cooper (158) offered **House Amendment No. 4**.

House Amendment No. 4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1010, Page 2, Section 10.005, by adding immediately after said section the following new section:

“Section 10.007. To the Department of Mental Health
For the Office of Administration
For administration of state facilities assets, personnel and resources by the Facilities Management,
Design and Construction Division
Personal Service and/or Expense and Equipment, provided that not more than fifty (50%) flexibility is
allowed between each appropriation

From General Revenue Fund \$20,914,663
From Federal Funds 381,336
Total (Not to exceed 664.98 F.T.E.) \$21,295,999”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 25, by adding immediately after Section 10.605, the following new section:

“Section 10.607. To the Department of Health and Senior Services
For the Office of Administration
For administration of state facilities assets, personnel and resources by the Facilities Management,
Design and Construction Division
Personal Service and/or Expense and Equipment, provided that not more than fifty (50%) flexibility is
allowed between each appropriation

From General Revenue Fund \$28,473
From Federal Funds 200,393
From Missouri Public Health Services Fund 7,792
Total (Not to exceed 4.92 F.T.E.) \$236,658”.

On motion of Representative Cooper (158), **House Amendment No. 4** was adopted.

Representative Day offered **House Amendment No. 5.***House Amendment No. 5*

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1010, Page 32, Section 10.690, Line 24, by deleting the number “\$152,839,540” and inserting in lieu thereof the number “\$152,139,540”; and

Adjust section and bill totals accordingly.

Representative Day moved that **House Amendment No. 5** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

AYES: 013

Black	Cooper 155	Cunningham 86	Day	Hunter
Icet	Jackson	Parker	Phillips	Roark
Robb	Smith 14	Stevenson		

NOES: 143

Aull	Avery	Baker 25	Baker 123	Bearden
Behnen	Bivins	Bland	Bogetto	Bowman
Boykins	Bringer	Brooks	Brown 50	Bruns
Burnett	Casey	Chinn	Chappelle-Nadal	Cooper 120
Cooper 158	Corcoran	Cunningham 145	Curls	Dake
Darrough	Davis	Deeken	Dempsey	Denison
Dethrow	Dixon	Donnelly	Dougherty	Dusenberg
El-Amin	Emery	Ervin	Faith	Fisher
Flook	Frame	Franz	Fraser	George
Guest	Harris 23	Harris 110	Haywood	Henke
Hobbs	Hoskins	Hubbard	Hughes	Johnson 47
Johnson 61	Johnson 90	Jolly	Jones	Kelly
Kingery	Kratky	Kraus	Kuessner	Lager
Lampe	Lembke	LeVota	Liese	Lipke
Loehner	Low 39	Lowe 44	Marsh	May
McGhee	Meadows	Meiners	Moore	Munzlinger
Muschany	Nance	Nieves	Nolte	Oxford
Page	Parson	Pearce	Pollock	Portwood
Pratt	Quinn	Rector	Richard	Robinson
Roorda	Ruestman	Rupp	Salva	Sander
Sater	Schaaf	Schad	Scharnhorst	Schlottach
Schneider	Schoemehl	Self	Shoemyer	Silvey
Skaggs	Smith 118	Smith 150	Spreng	St. Onge
Storch	Sutherland	Swinger	Threlkeld	Tilley
Viebrock	Villa	Vogt	Wagner	Wallace
Walsh	Walton	Wells	Weter	Whorton
Wildberger	Wilson 119	Wilson 130	Witte	Wood
Wright 137	Wright 159	Wright-Jones	Yaeger	Yates
Young	Zweifel	Mr Speaker		

PRESENT: 002

Fares	Myers
-------	-------

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 005

Bean Brown 30 Daus Rucker Wasson

Representative Walsh offered House Amendment No. 6.

House Amendment No. 6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1010, Page 21, by deleting said section and inserting the following new sections:

"Section 10.555. To the Department of Mental Health
 For the Division of Mental Retardation-Developmental Disabilities
 For the purpose of funding Bellefontaine Habilitation Center
 Personal Services, Expense and Equipment, and/or Purchase of Community Services, provided
 that not more than fifteen percent (15%) flexibility is allowed between each appropriation
 From General Revenue Fund. \$17,489,173
 From Federal Funds 1,888,759

For the purpose of paying overtime to nonexempt state employees as required by Section 105.935,
 RSMo, and/or for otherwise authorized Personal Service expenditures in lieu of such overtime
 payments
 From General Revenue Fund 1,226,300
 From Federal Funds 35,976
 Total (Not to exceed 646.29 F.T.E.) \$20,640,208

Section 10.560. To the Department of Mental Health
 For the Division of Mental Retardation-Developmental Disabilities
 For the purpose of funding Higginsville Habilitation Center
 Personal Services, Expense and Equipment, and/or Purchase of Community Services, provided
 that not more than fifteen percent (15%) flexibility is allowed between each appropriation
 From General Revenue Fund \$9,095,690
 From Federal Funds 262,582

For Northwest Community Services
 Personal Services, Expense and Equipment, and/or Purchase of Community Services, provided
 that not more than fifteen percent (15%) flexibility is allowed between each appropriation
 From General Revenue Fund 2,392,104
 From Federal Funds 706,402

For the purpose of paying overtime to nonexempt state employees as required by Section 105.935,
 RSMo, and/or for otherwise authorized Personal Service expenditures in lieu of such overtime
 payments
 From General Revenue Fund 477,208
 From Federal Funds. 85,769
 Total (Not to exceed 475.79 F.T.E.) \$13,019,755

Section 10.565. To the Department of Mental Health
 For the Division of Mental Retardation-Developmental Disabilities
 For the purpose of funding Marshall Habilitation Center
 Personal Services, Expense and Equipment, and/or Purchase of Community Services, provided
 that not more than fifteen percent (15%) flexibility is allowed between each appropriation
 From General Revenue Fund \$20,559,199
 From Federal Funds 2,114,993

For the purpose of paying overtime to nonexempt state employees as required by Section 105.935, RSMo, and/or for otherwise authorized Personal Service expenditures in lieu of such overtime payments

From General Revenue Fund.	824,401
From Federal Funds	50,839
Total (Not to exceed 853.65 F.T.E.)	\$23,549,432

Section 10.570. To the Department of Mental Health
 For the Division of Mental Retardation-Developmental Disabilities
 For the purpose of funding Nevada Habilitation Center
 Personal Services, Expense and Equipment, and/or Purchase of Community Services, provided that not more than fifteen percent (15%) flexibility is allowed between each appropriation

From General Revenue Fund	\$9,243,265
-------------------------------------	-------------

For the purpose of paying overtime to nonexempt state employees as required by Section 105.935, RSMo, and/or for otherwise authorized Personal Service expenditures in lieu of such overtime payments

From General Revenue Fund.	66,405
Total (Not to exceed 302.11 F.T.E.)	\$9,309,670

Section 10.575. To the Department of Mental Health
 For the Division of Mental Retardation-Developmental Disabilities
 For the purpose of funding St. Louis Developmental Disabilities Treatment Center
 Personal Services, Expense and Equipment, and/or Purchase of Community Services, provided that not more than fifteen percent (15%) flexibility is allowed between each appropriation

From General Revenue Fund.	\$18,600,028
------------------------------------	--------------

For the purpose of paying overtime to nonexempt state employees as required by Section 105.935, RSMo, and/or for otherwise authorized Personal Service expenditures in lieu of such overtime payments

From General Revenue Fund.	813,536
Total (Not to exceed 679.88 F.T.E.)	\$19,413,564

Section 10.580. To the Board of Public Buildings
 For the Department of Mental Health
 For the operation and maintenance of St. Louis Developmental Disabilities Treatment Center improvements
 Expense and Equipment

From General Revenue Fund.	\$84,861
------------------------------------	----------

Section 10.585. To the Department of Mental Health
 For the Division of Mental Retardation-Developmental Disabilities
 For the purpose of funding Southeast Missouri Residential Services
 Personal Services, Expense and Equipment, and/or Purchase of Community Services, provided that not more than fifteen percent (15%) flexibility is allowed between each appropriation

From General Revenue Fund.	\$5,454,241
------------------------------------	-------------

For the purpose of paying overtime to nonexempt state employees as required by Section 105.935, RSMo, and/or for otherwise authorized Personal Service expenditures in lieu of such overtime payments

From General Revenue Fund	310,230
Total (Not to exceed 207.48 F.T.E.)	\$5,764,471".

Representative LeVota offered **House Substitute Amendment No. 1 for House Amendment No. 6.**

*House Substitute Amendment No. 1
for
House Amendment No. 6*

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1010, Page 21, Section 10.555, by inserting after “services” the following:

“provided that not more than fifteen percent (15%) flexibility is allowed between each appropriation”; and

Further amend said bill and page, Section 10.560, Pages 21 and 22, by deleting Lines 5 through 9 in their entirety, and inserting the following:

“more than fifteen percent (15%) flexibility is allowed between each appropriation”; and

Further amend Page 22, by deleting Lines 14 through 18, and inserting the following:

“more than fifteen percent (15%) flexibility is allowed between each appropriation”; and

Further amend said bill and page, Section 10.565, by deleting Lines 5 through 9, and inserting the following:

“more than fifteen percent (15%) flexibility is allowed between each appropriation”; and

Further amend page 23, Section 10.570, by deleting Lines 5 through 9, and inserting the following:

“more than fifteen percent (15%) flexibility is allowed between each appropriation”; and

Further amend said bill and page, Section 10.575, by deleting Lines 5 through 9, and inserting the following:

“more than fifteen percent (15%) flexibility is allowed between each appropriation”; and

Further amend said bill and page, Section 10.585, by deleting Lines 5 through 9, and inserting the following:

“more than fifteen percent (15%) flexibility is allowed between each appropriation”.

Representative LeVota moved that **House Substitute Amendment No. 1 for House Amendment No. 6** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

AYES: 071

Aull	Baker 25	Bland	Bogetto	Bowman
Boykins	Bringer	Brooks	Brown 50	Burnett
Casey	Chappelle-Nadal	Corcoran	Curls	Dake
Darrough	Donnelly	Dougherty	Dusenberg	El-Amin
Fisher	Frame	Fraser	George	Harris 23
Harris 110	Haywood	Henke	Hoskins	Hubbard
Hughes	Johnson 47	Johnson 61	Johnson 90	Jolly
Kratky	Kuessner	Lampe	LeVota	Liese
Low 39	Lowe 44	Meadows	Meiners	Oxford
Page	Robinson	Roorda	Rupp	Salva
Schneider	Schoemehl	Shoemyer	Skaggs	Spreng

585 *Journal of the House*

Storch	Swinger	Villa	Vogt	Wagner
Walsh	Walton	Whorton	Wildberger	Witte
Wood	Wright 137	Wright-Jones	Yaeger	Young
Zweifel				

NOES: 087

Avery	Baker 123	Bearden	Behnen	Bivins
Black	Bruns	Chinn	Cooper 120	Cooper 155
Cooper 158	Cunningham 145	Cunningham 86	Davis	Day
Deeken	Dempsey	Denison	Dethrow	Dixon
Emery	Ervin	Faith	Fares	Flook
Franz	Guest	Hobbs	Hunter	Icet
Jackson	Jones	Kelly	Kingery	Kraus
Lager	Lembke	Lipke	Loehner	Marsh
May	McGhee	Moore	Munzlinger	Muschany
Myers	Nance	Nieves	Nolte	Parker
Parson	Pearce	Phillips	Pollock	Portwood
Pratt	Quinn	Rector	Richard	Roark
Robb	Ruestman	Sander	Sater	Schaaf
Schad	Scharnhorst	Schlottach	Self	Silvey
Smith 14	Smith 118	Smith 150	Stevenson	St. Onge
Sutherland	Threlkeld	Tilley	Viebrock	Wallace
Wells	Weter	Wilson 119	Wilson 130	Wright 159
Yates	Mr Speaker			

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 005

Bean	Brown 30	Daus	Rucker	Wasson
------	----------	------	--------	--------

House Amendment No. 6 was withdrawn.

Representative Shoemyer offered **House Amendment No. 7**.

Representative Yates raised a point of order that **House Amendment No. 7** is not germane to the bill.

The Chair ruled the point of order well taken.

Representative Behnen assumed the Chair.

HCS HB 1010, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 1011, as amended, relating to appropriations, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Cooper (158) offered **House Amendment No. 2**.

House Amendment No. 2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1011, Page 2, Section 11.010, Line 7, by deleting “\$12,004,958E” and inserting “\$11,970,524 E”; and

Further amend said page, Section 11.015, by adding immediately after Line 1, the following new line "For the Office of Administration"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 4, Section 11.055, Line 7, by deleting “\$1,668,036” and inserting “\$966,045”; and

Further amend said section, Line 8, by deleting “\$328,401” and inserting “\$208,544”; and

Further amend said section, Line 10, by deleting “\$103,197” and inserting “\$64,400”; and

Further amend said section, Line 18, by deleting “\$5,751,700” and inserting “\$5,555,728”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 19, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 35.61 F.T.E.) \$6,794,717”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 5, Section 11.065, Line 6, by deleting “\$955,526” and inserting “\$948,668”; and

Further amend said section, Line 7, by deleting “10,656,624” and inserting “\$10,526,077”; and

Further amend said section, Line 8, by deleting “\$1,401,658” and inserting “\$1,388,647”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 11, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 169.07 F.T.E.) \$12,997,969”; and

Further amend said page, Section 11.070, Line 7, by deleting “\$24,074,998” and inserting “\$24,067,234”; and

Further amend said section, Line 8, by deleting “\$63,640,467” and inserting “\$63,568,672”; and

Further amend said section, Line 10, by deleting “\$748,980” and inserting “\$746,400” and amend section total accordingly; and

Further amend said bill, Page 9, Section 11.165, Line 8, by deleting “\$3,670,207” and inserting “\$3,665,407”; and

Further amend said section, Line 9, by deleting “\$1,056,185” and inserting “\$1,054,985” and amend section total accordingly; and

Further amend said bill, Page 10, Section 11.175, Line 8, by deleting “\$29,444,883” and inserting “\$29,381,090”; and

Further amend said section, Line 9, by deleting “\$6,431,700” and inserting “\$6,387,700” and amend section total accordingly; and

Further amend said bill, Page 11, Section 11.210, Line 6, by deleting “\$1,052,454” and inserting “\$1,026,905”; and

Further amend said section, Line 7, by deleting “\$5,828,219” and inserting “\$5,734,532”; and

Further amend said section, Line 8, by deleting “\$53,597” and inserting “\$52,559”; and

Further amend said section, Page 12, by deleting Line 11, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 105.80 F.T.E.) \$6,977,319”; and

Further amend said page, Section 11.215, Line 7, by deleting “\$26,119,770” and inserting “\$26,112,855”; and

Further amend said section, Line 8, by deleting “\$44,539,401” and inserting “\$44,522,242”; and

Further amend said section, Line 9, by deleting “\$92,955” and inserting “\$90,375”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 10, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 1,942.20 F.T.E.) \$70,725,472”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 16, Section 11.290, Line 7, by deleting “\$1,451,036” and inserting “\$1,412,160”; and

Further amend said section, Line 8, by deleting “\$668,379” and inserting “\$613,614” and amend section total accordingly; and

Further amend said page, Section 11.295, Line 8, by deleting “\$33,655,270” and inserting “\$32,135,603”; and

Further amend said section, Line 9, by deleting “\$14,101,023” and inserting “\$10,952,353”; and

Further amend said section, Line 10, by deleting “\$5,695,606” and inserting “\$4,238,463”; and

Further amend said section, Line 11, by deleting “\$129,244” and inserting “\$125,457”; and

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 14, and inserting

“Total (Not to exceed 1,319.31 F.T.E.) \$47,476,876”.

On motion of Representative Cooper (158), **House Amendment No. 2** was adopted.

Representative Cooper (158) offered **House Amendment No. 3**.

House Amendment No. 3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1011, Page 1, Section 11.005, by adding immediately after said section the following new section:

“Section 11.007. To the Department of Social Services

For the Office of Administration

For administration of state facilities assets, personnel and resources by the Facilities Management,

Design and Construction Division

Personal Service and/or Expense and Equipment, provided that not more than fifty (50%) flexibility is allowed between each appropriation

From General Revenue Fund	\$2,307,620
From Federal Funds	3,739,507
From Administrative Trust Fund	195,972
From Child Support Enforcement Collections Fund	95,808
From Health Initiatives Fund	8,947
From Blind Pension Fund	1,200
From Early Childhood Trust Fund	1,038

From DOSS Educational Improvement Fund 1,457,143
Total (Not to exceed 84.32 F.T.E.) \$7,807,235”.

On motion of Representative Cooper (158), **House Amendment No. 3** was adopted.

Representative Sater offered **House Amendment No. 4**.

House Amendment No. 4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1011, Page 23, Section 11.490, Line 7, by inserting immediately after the word “programs.” and before the word “A” the following language:

“Consistent with appropriation authority, durable medical equipment including supplies shall be reimbursable based on policy established by the Department of Social Services Division of Medical Services. Said policy shall be developed using medical evidence; accepted care and treatment guidelines; and recipient diagnosis. The Division may, but is not limited to, utilizing the techniques of pre-certification, prior authorization and the exception process to provide recipient access to these services, supplies and equipment.”.

On motion of Representative Sater, **House Amendment No. 4** was adopted.

Representative Sater offered **House Amendment No. 5**.

House Amendment No. 5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1011, Page 25, Section 11.510, Line 9, by deleting “30 percent of the federal poverty level” and inserting “the TANF level”.

On motion of Representative Sater, **House Amendment No. 5** was adopted.

Representative Baker (25) offered **House Amendment No. 6**.

House Amendment No. 6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1011, Page 20, Section 11.450, Line 15, by deleting the number “140,509,439” and inserting “134,509,439”; and

Further amend said section, Page 21, Line 27, by deleting the number “184,800,000” and inserting “173,273,489”; and

Adjust section and bill totals accordingly.

Representative Baker (25) moved that **House Amendment No. 6** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

AYES: 064

Aull	Baker 25	Bland	Bogetto	Bowman
Boykins	Bringer	Brown 50	Burnett	Casey
Chappelle-Nadal	Curls	Dake	Darrough	Donnelly
Dougherty	El-Amin	Flook	Frame	Fraser
George	Harris 23	Harris 110	Haywood	Henke
Hoskins	Hubbard	Hughes	Johnson 61	Johnson 90

Jolly	Kratky	Kuessner	Lampe	LeVota
Liese	Low 39	Lowe 44	Meadows	Meiners
Oxford	Page	Robinson	Roorda	Salva
Schoemehl	Shoemyer	Skaggs	Smith 150	Spreng
Storch	Swinger	Villa	Vogt	Wagner
Walsh	Walton	Whorton	Wildberger	Witte
Wright-Jones	Yaeger	Young	Zweifel	

NOES: 091

Avery	Baker 123	Bearden	Behnen	Bivins
Black	Bruns	Chinn	Cooper 120	Cooper 155
Cooper 158	Cunningham 145	Cunningham 86	Davis	Day
Deeken	Dempsey	Denison	Dethrow	Dixon
Dusenberg	Emery	Ervin	Faith	Fares
Fisher	Franz	Guest	Hobbs	Hunter
Icet	Jackson	Johnson 47	Jones	Kelly
Kingery	Kraus	Lager	Lembke	Lipke
Loehner	Marsh	May	McGhee	Moore
Munzlinger	Muschany	Myers	Nance	Nieves
Nolte	Parker	Parson	Pearce	Phillips
Pollock	Portwood	Quinn	Rector	Richard
Roark	Robb	Ruestman	Rupp	Sander
Sater	Schaaf	Schad	Scharnhorst	Schlottach
Schneider	Self	Silvey	Smith 14	Smith 118
Stevenson	St. Onge	Sutherland	Threlkeld	Tilley
Viebrock	Wallace	Wells	Weter	Wilson 119
Wilson 130	Wood	Wright 137	Wright 159	Yates
Mr Speaker				

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 008

Bean	Brooks	Brown 30	Corcoran	Daus
Pratt	Rucker	Wasson		

Representative Bearden offered House Amendment No. 7.

House Amendment No. 7

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1011, Page 18, Section 11.415, Line 5, by inserting the following language immediately after the word “abuse”:

“provided that one-third of the total amount appropriated, up to One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000), be used for the purpose of providing matching funds for an electronic medical records pilot project in the Metropolitan St. Louis region. Such pilot shall provide a system which integrates all health care records within a single database and utilizes technology that can be easily shared with other health providers and may be replicated beyond its immediate population. The initial project shall include up to 300,000 individuals and incorporate the patient base of at least 200 physicians. The contractor shall be required to provide at least Seven Million Dollars (\$7,000,000) in matching contributions to the project. Said match may be a combination of cash and in-kind”.

On motion of Representative Bearden, **House Amendment No. 7** was adopted.

Representative El-Amin offered **House Amendment No. 8.**

House Amendment No. 8

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1011, Page 20, Section 11.450, Line 15, by deleting the number “140,509,439” and inserting “140,067,602”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 21, Section 11.450, Line 27, by deleting the number “184,800,000” and inserting “170,405,919”; and

Adjust section and bill totals accordingly.

Representative El-Amin moved that **House Amendment No. 8** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

AYES: 063

Aull	Baker 25	Bland	Bogetto	Bowman
Bringer	Brown 50	Burnett	Casey	Chappelle-Nadal
Corcoran	Curls	Dake	Darrough	Donnelly
Dougherty	El-Amin	Frame	Fraser	George
Harris 23	Harris 110	Haywood	Henke	Hoskins
Hubbard	Hughes	Johnson 61	Johnson 90	Jolly
Kratky	Kuessner	Lampe	LeVota	Liese
Low 39	Lowe 44	Meadows	Meiners	Oxford
Page	Robinson	Salva	Schoemehl	Shoemyer
Skaggs	Smith 150	Spreng	Storch	Swinger
Villa	Vogt	Wagner	Walsh	Walton
Whorton	Wildberger	Witte	Wright 137	Wright-Jones
Yaeger	Young	Zweifel		

NOES: 092

Avery	Baker 123	Bearden	Behnen	Bivins
Black	Brooks	Chinn	Cooper 120	Cooper 155
Cooper 158	Cunningham 145	Cunningham 86	Davis	Day
Deeken	Dempsey	Denison	Dethrow	Dixon
Dusenberg	Emery	Ervin	Faith	Fares
Fisher	Flook	Franz	Guest	Hobbs
Hunter	Icet	Jackson	Johnson 47	Jones
Kelly	Kingery	Kraus	Lager	Lembke
Lipke	Loehner	Marsh	May	McGhee
Moore	Munzlinger	Muschany	Myers	Nance
Nieves	Nolte	Parker	Parson	Pearce
Phillips	Pollock	Portwood	Pratt	Quinn
Rector	Richard	Roark	Robb	Ruestman
Rupp	Sander	Sater	Schaaf	Schad
Schamhorst	Schlottach	Schneider	Self	Silvey
Smith 14	Smith 118	Stevenson	St. Onge	Sutherland
Threlkeld	Tilley	Viebrock	Wallace	Wells
Weter	Wilson 119	Wilson 130	Wood	Wright 159
Yates	Mr Speaker			

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 008

Bean	Boykins	Brown 30	Bruns	Daus
Roorda	Rucker	Wasson		

HCS HB 1011, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 1012, relating to appropriations, was taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Bringer offered **House Amendment No. 1.**

House Amendment No. 1

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1012, Page 1, Section 12.005, Line 2, by deleting the number “1,892,606” and inserting “1,749,656”; and

Adjust section and bill totals accordingly.

Speaker Pro Tem Bearden resumed the Chair.

Representative Bringer moved that **House Amendment No. 1** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

AYES: 069

Aull	Baker 25	Bland	Bogetto	Bowman
Boykins	Bringer	Brooks	Brown 50	Burnett
Casey	Chinn	Chappelle-Nadal	Corcoran	Curls
Dake	Darrough	Donnelly	El-Amin	Frame
Fraser	George	Harris 23	Harris 110	Haywood
Henke	Hoskins	Hubbard	Hughes	Johnson 61
Johnson 90	Jolly	Kratky	Kraus	Kuessner
Lampe	LeVota	Liese	Low 39	Lowe 44
Meadows	Meiners	Nance	Nolte	Oxford
Page	Robinson	Roorda	Salva	Schneider
Schoemehl	Shoemyer	Skaggs	Smith 150	Spreng
Storch	Swinger	Villa	Vogt	Wagner
Walsh	Walton	Whorton	Wildberger	Witte
Wright-Jones	Yaeger	Young	Zweifel	

NOES: 088

Avery	Baker 123	Bearden	Behnen	Bivins
Black	Bruns	Cooper 120	Cooper 155	Cooper 158
Cunningham 145	Cunningham 86	Davis	Day	Deeken
Dempsey	Denison	Dethrow	Dixon	Dougherty
Dusenberg	Emery	Ervin	Faith	Fares
Fisher	Flook	Franz	Guest	Hobbs
Hunter	Icet	Jackson	Johnson 47	Jones
Kelly	Kingery	Lager	Lembke	Lipke
Loehner	Marsh	May	McGhee	Moore
Munzlinger	Muschany	Myers	Nieves	Parson
Pearce	Phillips	Pollock	Portwood	Pratt

Quinn	Rector	Richard	Roark	Robb
Ruestman	Rupp	Sander	Sater	Schaaf
Schad	Scharnhorst	Schlottach	Self	Silvey
Smith 14	Smith 118	Stevenson	St. Onge	Sutherland
Threlkeld	Tilley	Viebrock	Wallace	Wells
Weter	Wilson 119	Wilson 130	Wood	Wright 137
Wright 159	Yates	Mr Speaker		

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 006

Bean	Brown 30	Daus	Parker	Rucker
Wasson				

Representative Oxford offered **House Amendment No. 2.**

House Amendment No. 2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1012, Page 2, Section 12.027, by deleting said section in its entirety.

Representative Oxford moved that **House Amendment No. 2** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

AYES: 046

Baker 25	Bland	Bogetto	Bowman	Boykins
Bringer	Brooks	Brown 50	Burnett	Corcoran
Curls	Dake	Darrough	Donnelly	Dougherty
George	Harris 110	Haywood	Henke	Hughes
Johnson 61	Johnson 90	Kratky	Lampe	LeVota
Low 39	Lowe 44	Meiners	Oxford	Robinson
Roorda	Salva	Schoemehl	Shoemyer	Skaggs
Spreng	Swinger	Villa	Vogt	Walsh
Walton	Witte	Wright-Jones	Yaeger	Young
Zweifel				

NOES: 109

Aull	Avery	Baker 123	Bearden	Behnen
Bivins	Black	Bruns	Casey	Chinn
Chappelle-Nadal	Cooper 120	Cooper 155	Cooper 158	Cunningham 145
Cunningham 86	Davis	Day	Deeken	Dempsey
Denison	Dethrow	Dixon	Dusenberg	Emery
Ervin	Faith	Fares	Fisher	Flook
Frame	Franz	Fraser	Guest	Hobbs
Hoskins	Hubbard	Hunter	Icet	Jackson
Johnson 47	Jolly	Jones	Kelly	Kingery
Kraus	Kuessner	Lager	Lembke	Liese
Lipke	Loehner	May	McGhee	Meadows
Moore	Munzlinger	Muschany	Myers	Nance
Nieves	Nolte	Page	Parker	Parson
Pearce	Phillips	Pollock	Portwood	Pratt
Quinn	Rector	Richard	Roark	Robb

Ruestman	Rupp	Sander	Sater	Schaaf
Schad	Scharnhorst	Schlottach	Schneider	Self
Silvey	Smith 14	Smith 118	Smith 150	Stevenson
St. Onge	Storch	Sutherland	Threlkeld	Tilley
Viebrock	Wagner	Wallace	Wells	Weter
Whorton	Wildberger	Wilson 119	Wilson 130	Wood
Wright 137	Wright 159	Yates	Mr Speaker	

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 008

Bean	Brown 30	Daus	El-Amin	Harris 23
Marsh	Rucker	Wasson		

Representative Donnelly offered **House Amendment No. 3.**

House Amendment No. 3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1012, Page 15, Section 12.500, Line 10, by deleting the entire line; and

Adjust section and bill totals accordingly.

Representative Donnelly moved that **House Amendment No. 3** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated.

Representative Donnelly offered **House Amendment No. 4.**

House Amendment No. 4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1012, Page 15, Section 12.505, Line 5, by deleting the number “1,677,960” and inserting “1,565,479”; and

Adjust section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Donnelly, **House Amendment No. 4** was adopted by the following vote:

AYES: 140

Aull	Avery	Baker 25	Baker 123	Behnen
Bivins	Black	Bland	Bogetto	Bowman
Boykins	Bringer	Brooks	Brown 50	Burnett
Casey	Chinn	Chappelle-Nadal	Cooper 155	Cooper 158
Corcoran	Cunningham 145	Cunningham 86	Curls	Dake
Darrough	Davis	Deeken	Denison	Dethrow
Donnelly	Dusenberg	El-Amin	Emery	Ervin
Faith	Fisher	Flook	Frame	Franz
Fraser	George	Guest	Harris 23	Harris 110
Haywood	Henke	Hobbs	Hoskins	Hubbard
Hughes	Jackson	Johnson 47	Johnson 61	Johnson 90
Jolly	Jones	Kelly	Kingery	Kratky

Kraus	Kuessner	Lager	Lampe	Lembke
LeVota	Liese	Lipke	Loehner	Low 39
Lowe 44	McGhee	Meadows	Meiners	Moore
Munzlinger	Muschany	Nance	Nieves	Nolte
Oxford	Page	Parker	Parson	Pearce
Phillips	Pollock	Portwood	Pratt	Quinn
Rector	Robb	Robinson	Roorda	Rupp
Salva	Sander	Sater	Schaaf	Schad
Schamhorst	Schlottach	Schneider	Schoemehl	Self
Shoemyer	Silvey	Skaggs	Smith 14	Smith 118
Smith 150	Spreng	Stevenson	St. Onge	Storch
Sutherland	Swinger	Threlkeld	Tilley	Viebrock
Villa	Vogt	Wagner	Walsh	Walton
Wells	Weter	Whorton	Wildberger	Wilson 119
Wilson 130	Witte	Wood	Wright 159	Wright-Jones
Yaeger	Yates	Young	Zweifel	Mr Speaker

NOES: 014

Bearden	Cooper 120	Day	Dempsey	Dixon
Dougherty	Icet	May	Myers	Richard
Roark	Ruestman	Wallace	Wright 137	

PRESENT: 001

Fares

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 008

Bean	Brown 30	Bruns	Daus	Hunter
Marsh	Rucker	Wasson		

HCS HB 1012, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 1011, as amended, relating to appropriations, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Donnelly offered **House Amendment No. 9**.

House Amendment No. 9

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1011, Page 17, Section 11.400, Line 9, by deleting the number "3,844,986" and inserting "3,957,467"; and

Adjust section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Donnelly, **House Amendment No. 9** was adopted by the following vote:

AYES: 148

Aull	Avery	Baker 25	Baker 123	Bearden
Behnen	Bivins	Black	Bland	Bogetto
Bowman	Boykins	Bringer	Brooks	Brown 50
Casey	Chinn	Chappelle-Nadal	Cooper 155	Cooper 158

Cunningham 145	Cunningham 86	Curls	Dake	Darrough
Davis	Day	Deeken	Dempsey	Denison
Dethrow	Dixon	Donnelly	Dusenberg	El-Amin
Emery	Ervin	Faith	Fisher	Flook
Frame	Franz	Fraser	George	Guest
Harris 23	Harris 110	Haywood	Henke	Hobbs
Hoskins	Hubbard	Hughes	Icet	Jackson
Johnson 47	Johnson 61	Johnson 90	Jolly	Jones
Kelly	Kingery	Kratky	Kraus	Kuessner
Lager	Lampe	Lembke	LeVota	Liese
Lipke	Loehner	Low 39	Lowe 44	McGhee
Meadows	Meiners	Moore	Munzlinger	Muschany
Myers	Nance	Nieves	Nolte	Oxford
Page	Parker	Parson	Pearce	Phillips
Pollock	Portwood	Pratt	Quinn	Rector
Richard	Roark	Robb	Robinson	Roorda
Ruestman	Rupp	Salva	Sander	Sater
Schaaf	Schad	Scharnhorst	Schlottach	Schneider
Schoemehl	Self	Shoemyer	Silvey	Skaggs
Smith 14	Smith 118	Smith 150	Spreng	Stevenson
St. Onge	Storch	Sutherland	Swinger	Threlkeld
Tilley	Viebrock	Villa	Vogt	Wagner
Walsh	Walton	Wells	Weter	Whorton
Wildberger	Wilson 119	Wilson 130	Witte	Wood
Wright 137	Wright 159	Wright-Jones	Yaeger	Yates
Young	Zweifel	Mr Speaker		

NOES: 004

Cooper 120	Corcoran	Dougherty	May
------------	----------	-----------	-----

PRESENT: 002

Fares	Wallace
-------	---------

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 009

Bean	Brown 30	Bruns	Burnett	Daus
Hunter	Marsh	Rucker	Wasson	

HCS HB 1011, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 1012, as amended, relating to appropriations, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Harris (23) offered **House Amendment No. 5**.

House Amendment No. 5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1012, Page 1, Section 12.005, Line 2, by inserting immediately after the word "Equipment":

“provided that the Governor shall do an analysis of the reports issued by the Joint Committee on Governmental Accountability, 2005 Missouri State Government Review Commission, and the Medicaid Reform Commission to fulfill his promise to not reduce eligibility for persons receiving health care.”.

Representative Schaaf offered **House Amendment No. 1 to House Amendment No. 5.**

*House Amendment No. 1
to
House Amendment No. 5*

AMEND House Amendment No. 5 to House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1012, Page 1, Line 3, by deleting “Governor” and inserting the words “Governor’s Office”; and

Further amend the amendment, Line 5, by deleting all words after the word “Commission”.

On motion of Representative Schaaf, **House Amendment No. 1 to House Amendment No. 5** was adopted.

On motion of Representative Harris (23), **House Amendment No. 5, as amended**, was adopted by the following vote:

AYES: 145

Aull	Avery	Baker 25	Baker 123	Bearden
Behnen	Bivins	Black	Bland	Bogetto
Bowman	Boykins	Bringer	Brooks	Brown 50
Burnett	Casey	Chinn	Chappelle-Nadal	Cooper 120
Cooper 155	Cooper 158	Corcoran	Cunningham 145	Cunningham 86
Curls	Dake	Darrough	Davis	Day
Deeken	Dempsey	Denison	Dixon	Donnelly
Dougherty	Dusenberg	El-Amin	Emery	Faith
Fares	Fisher	Frame	Franz	Fraser
George	Guest	Harris 23	Harris 110	Haywood
Henke	Hobbs	Hoskins	Hubbard	Hughes
Hunter	Icet	Jackson	Johnson 47	Johnson 61
Johnson 90	Jolly	Jones	Kelly	Kingery
Kratky	Kraus	Kuessner	Lager	Lampe
Lembke	LeVota	Liese	Loehner	Low 39
Lowe 44	McGhee	Meadows	Meiners	Moore
Munzlinger	Muschany	Nance	Nieves	Nolte
Oxford	Page	Parker	Parson	Pearce
Phillips	Pollock	Portwood	Pratt	Quinn
Rector	Richard	Robb	Robinson	Roorda
Ruestman	Rupp	Salva	Sander	Sater
Schaaf	Schad	Scharnhorst	Schlottach	Schneider
Schoemehl	Self	Shoemyer	Silvey	Skaggs
Smith 14	Smith 150	Spreng	St. Onge	Storch
Sutherland	Swinger	Threlkeld	Tilley	Villa
Vogt	Wagner	Wallace	Walsh	Walton
Wells	Weter	Whorton	Wildberger	Wilson 130
Witte	Wood	Wright 137	Wright 159	Wright-Jones
Yaeger	Yates	Young	Zweifel	Mr Speaker

NOES: 011

Dethrow	Ervin	Flook	Lipke	May
Myers	Roark	Smith 118	Stevenson	Viebrock
Wilson 119				

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 007

Bean	Brown 30	Bruns	Daus	Marsh
Rucker	Wasson			

HCS HB 1012, as amended, was laid over.

HB 1013, relating to appropriations, was taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Salva offered **House Amendment No. 1**.

House Amendment No. 1

AMEND House Bill No. 1013, Page 9, Section 13.145, Line 4, by deleting "215,577" and inserting "215,576"; and

Amend section and bill totals accordingly.

Representative Salva moved that **House Amendment No. 1** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

AYES: 059

Baker 25	Bland	Bowman	Boykins	Bringer
Brooks	Brown 50	Burnett	Casey	Chappelle-Nadal
Corcoran	Curls	Darrough	Donnelly	Dougherty
El-Amin	Fraser	George	Harris 23	Harris 110
Haywood	Henke	Hoskins	Hubbard	Hughes
Johnson 47	Johnson 61	Johnson 90	Jolly	Kratky
Kuessner	LeVota	Liese	Low 39	Lowe 44
Meiners	Oxford	Page	Robinson	Salva
Schneider	Schoemehl	Shoemyer	Skaggs	Spreng
Storch	Swinger	Villa	Vogt	Wagner
Walsh	Walton	Whorton	Wildberger	Witte
Wright-Jones	Yaeger	Young	Zweifel	

NOES: 096

Avery	Baker 123	Bearden	Behnen	Bivins
Black	Bogetto	Chinn	Cooper 120	Cooper 155
Cooper 158	Cunningham 145	Cunningham 86	Dake	Davis
Day	Deeken	Dempsey	Denison	Dethrow
Dixon	Dusenberg	Emery	Ervin	Faith
Fares	Fisher	Flook	Frame	Franz
Guest	Hobbs	Hunter	Icet	Jackson
Jones	Kelly	Kingery	Kraus	Lager
Lampe	Lembke	Lipke	Loehner	May
McGhee	Meadows	Moore	Munzlinger	Muschany
Myers	Nance	Nieves	Nolte	Parker
Parson	Pearce	Phillips	Pollock	Portwood
Pratt	Quinn	Rector	Richard	Roark
Robb	Roorda	Ruestman	Rupp	Sander
Sater	Schaaf	Schad	Scharnhorst	Schlottach

Self	Silvey	Smith 14	Smith 118	Smith 150
Stevenson	St. Onge	Sutherland	Threlkeld	Tilley
Viebrock	Wallace	Wells	Weter	Wilson 119
Wilson 130	Wood	Wright 137	Wright 159	Yates
Mr Speaker				

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 008

Aull	Bean	Brown 30	Bruns	Daus
Marsh	Rucker	Wasson		

HB 1013 was laid over.

HB 1001, relating to appropriations, was taken up by Representative Icet.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HB 1001** was ordered perfected and printed.

HCS HB 1002, as amended, relating to appropriations, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HCS HB 1002, as amended**, was adopted.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HCS HB 1002, as amended**, was ordered perfected and printed.

HCS HB 1003, relating to appropriations, was taken up by Representative Icet.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HCS HB 1003** was adopted.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HCS HB 1003** was ordered perfected and printed.

HCS HB 1004, as amended, relating to appropriations, was taken up by Representative Icet.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HCS HB 1004, as amended**, was adopted.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HCS HB 1004, as amended**, was ordered perfected and printed.

HCS HB 1005, as amended, relating to appropriations, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HCS HB 1005, as amended**, was adopted.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HCS HB 1005, as amended**, was ordered perfected and printed.

HCS HB 1006, as amended, relating to appropriations, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HCS HB 1006, as amended**, was adopted.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HCS HB 1006, as amended**, was ordered perfected and printed.

HCS HB 1007, as amended, relating to appropriations, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HCS HB 1007, as amended**, was adopted.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HCS HB 1007, as amended**, was ordered perfected and printed.

HB 1008, as amended, relating to appropriations, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HB 1008, as amended**, was ordered perfected and printed.

HB 1009, as amended, relating to appropriations, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HB 1009, as amended**, was ordered perfected and printed.

HCS HB 1010, as amended, relating to appropriations, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HCS HB 1010, as amended**, was adopted.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HCS HB 1010, as amended**, was ordered perfected and printed.

HCS HB 1011, as amended, relating to appropriations, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HCS HB 1011, as amended**, was adopted.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HCS HB 1011, as amended**, was ordered perfected and printed.

HCS HB 1012, as amended, relating to appropriations, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HCS HB 1012, as amended**, was adopted.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HCS HB 1012, as amended**, was ordered perfected and printed.

HB 1013, relating to appropriations, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HB 1013** was ordered perfected and printed.

COMMITTEE REPORTS

Committee on Children and Families, Chairman Phillips reporting:

Mr. Speaker: Your Committee on Children and Families, to which was referred **HB 1653**, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it **Do Pass by Consent**, and pursuant to Rule 25(26)(f) be referred to the Committee on Rules.

Committee on Crime Prevention and Public Safety, Chairman Lipke reporting:

Mr. Speaker: Your Committee on Crime Prevention and Public Safety, to which was referred **HB 1322**, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that the **House Committee Substitute Do Pass**, and pursuant to Rule 25(26)(f) be referred to the Committee on Rules.

Mr. Speaker: Your Committee on Crime Prevention and Public Safety, to which was referred **HB 1679**, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that the **House Committee Substitute Do Pass by Consent**, and pursuant to Rule 25(26)(f) be referred to the Committee on Rules.

Mr. Speaker: Your Committee on Crime Prevention and Public Safety, to which was referred **HB 1698**, **HB 1236**, **HB 995**, **HB 1362** and **HB 1290**, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that the **House Committee Substitute Do Pass**, and pursuant to Rule 25(26)(f) be referred to the Committee on Rules.

Committee on Job Creation and Economic Development, Chairman Richard reporting:

Mr. Speaker: Your Committee on Job Creation and Economic Development, to which was referred **HB 1787**, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that the **House Committee Substitute Do Pass by Consent**, and pursuant to Rule 25(26)(f) be referred to the Committee on Rules.

Committee on Judiciary, Chairman Pratt reporting:

Mr. Speaker: Your Committee on Judiciary, to which was referred **HB 1053**, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that the **House Committee Substitute Do Pass by Consent**, and pursuant to Rule 25(26)(f) be referred to the Committee on Rules.

Special Committee on Energy and Environment, Chairman Bivins reporting:

Mr. Speaker: Your Special Committee on Energy and Environment, to which was referred **HB 1092**, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that the **House Committee Substitute Do Pass**, and pursuant to Rule 25(26)(f) be referred to the Committee on Rules.

Mr. Speaker: Your Special Committee on Energy and Environment, to which was referred **HB 1137**, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that the **House Committee Substitute Do Pass**, and pursuant to Rule 25(26)(f) be referred to the Committee on Rules.

Special Committee on Urban Issues, Chairman Hoskins reporting:

Mr. Speaker: Your Special Committee on Urban Issues, to which was referred **HB 1135**, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that the **House Committee Substitute Do Pass by Consent**, and pursuant to Rule 25(26)(f) be referred to the Committee on Rules.

Mr. Speaker: Your Special Committee on Urban Issues, to which was referred **HB 1487**, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that the **House Committee Substitute Do Pass**, and pursuant to Rule 25(26)(f) be referred to the Committee on Rules.

Committee on Veterans, Chairman Jackson reporting:

Mr. Speaker: Your Committee on Veterans, to which was referred **HB 1552**, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that the **House Committee Substitute Do Pass by Consent**, and pursuant to Rule 25(26)(f) be referred to the Committee on Rules.

Mr. Speaker: Your Committee on Veterans, to which was referred **HB 1746**, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that the **House Committee Substitute Do Pass by Consent**, and pursuant to Rule 25(26)(f) be referred to the Committee on Rules.

Committee on Rules, Chairman Cooper (120) reporting:

Mr. Speaker: Your Committee on Rules, to which was referred **HCS HBs 1030, 1033, 1146, 1225 & 1326**, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it **Do Pass, with a time limit of 3 hours for debate on Perfection**.

Mr. Speaker: Your Committee on Rules, to which was referred **HCS HBs 1270 & 1027**, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it **Do Pass**.

INTRODUCTION OF HOUSE BILLS

The following House Bills were read the first time and copies ordered printed:

HB 2014, introduced by Representative Lembke, relating to the regulation of title insurance.

HB 2015, introduced by Representative Spreng, relating to removable trailer hitches.

HB 2016, introduced by Representatives Schlottach, Loehner, Kelly, Dethrow, Schad, Munzlinger, Myers and Kuessner, relating to a tax credit for sales of certain cattle.

HB 2017, introduced by Representatives Skaggs and LeVota, relating to penalties for delinquent taxes.

HB 2018, introduced by Representatives Parson, Jones, Tilley, Johnson (47), Cunningham (145), Munzlinger, Wright (159), Wells, Denison, Portwood, Day, Smith (150), Hobbs, Wilson (130), Wasson, Richard, Schlottach, Faith, Dougherty, Baker (25), Day, Stevenson, Fisher, Scharnhorst, Weter, Nolte, Aull, Swinger, Meiners, Donnelly, Chappelle-Nadal, Yaeger, Brown (50), Lampe, Oxford, Casey, Meadows, Wilson (119), Rector, Dusenberg, McGhee, Muschany, Pollock, Henke, Deeken, Schad, Wright (137), Ruestman, Shoemyer, Young, Skaggs, Kratky, Kuessner, Walton, Sater, Roorda, Dake, Witte, Cunningham (86), Sanders Brooks, Moore and Sander, relating to crime victims' compensation.

HB 2019, introduced by Representative Baker (123), relating to termination of parental rights.

HB 2020, introduced by Representatives Weter, Robb and Schlottach, relating to emergency management.

LETTER OF OBJECTION

March 15, 2006

Mr. Stephen S. Davis
Chief Clerk
Missouri House of Representatives
Missouri State Capitol
Jefferson City, MO 65101

Dear Mr. Davis:

We, the undersigned, hereby object to the placement of **HCR 4** on the Consent Calendar.

Sincerely,

/s/ Tom Dempsey	District 18
/s/ Robert Johnson	District 47
/s/ Brad Roark	District 139
/s/ Thomas A. Villa	District 108
/s/ Rick Johnson	District 90

ADJOURNMENT

On motion of Representative Dempsey, the House adjourned until 10:00 a.m., Thursday, March 16, 2006.

CORRECTION TO THE HOUSE JOURNAL

AFFIDAVIT

I, State Representative Sherman Parker, District 12, hereby state and affirm that my vote as recorded on the motion to adopt House Amendment No. 1 to House Amendment No. 1 to HCS HB 1010 as recorded in the House Journal for Wednesday, March 15, 2006 showing that I voted "absent with leave" was incorrectly recorded. Pursuant to House Rule 88, I ask that the Journal be corrected to show that I voted "no". I further state and affirm that I was present in the House Chamber at the time this vote was taken, I did in fact vote, and my vote or absence was incorrectly recorded.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my hand to this affidavit on this 15th day of March 2006.

/s/ Sherman Parker
State Representative

State of Missouri)
) ss.
County of Cole)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15th day of March in the year 2006.

/s/ Stephen S. Davis
Chief Clerk

COMMITTEE MEETINGS

CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Thursday, March 16, 2006, House Gallery south side upon morning adjournment
No bills to be heard. Executive session may follow. AMENDED

ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

Thursday, March 16, 2006, Hearing Room 7 upon morning adjournment.
Reconsideration on HB 1474 and HB 1522.
Executive session will be held on: HB 1266

HEALTH CARE POLICY

Thursday, March 16, 2006, 8:00 a.m. Hearing Room 7.
Executive session may follow. AMENDED
Public hearings to be held on: HB 1904, HB 1821

INSURANCE POLICY

Thursday, March 16, 2006, 9:00 a.m. Hearing Room 3.
Executive session will be held on: HB 1837

JOINT COMMITTEE ON CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AND LEASES OVERSIGHT

Thursday, March 16, 2006, 8:30 a.m. Hearing Room 5.
9900 Page Avenue, St. Louis - Purchase/Lease agreement.
General Topics. Executive session may or may not follow.

JOINT COMMITTEE ON TERRORISM, BIOTERRORISM AND HOMELAND SECURITY

Thursday, March 30, 2006, 8:30 a.m. House Lounge.
Update from Department of Public Safety.
Briefing from Office of Administration on contracts process.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Thursday, March 16, 2006, 8:00 a.m. Hearing Room 6.
Executive session will follow. AMENDED
Public hearings to be held on: HB 1707, HB 1689, HB 1611, HB 1716, SB 863

MISSOURI JOB TRAINING JOINT LEGISLATIVE OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE

Thursday, March 16, 2006, 8:00 a.m. Hearing Room 4.
Request from the Department of Economic Development.
Discussion regarding the Job Retention Training Program.

RULES [PURSUANT TO RULE 25(26)(f)]

Thursday, March 16, 2006, 8:30 a.m. Hearing Room 3.
AMENDED
Public hearings to be held on: HCR 25, HCS HB 1620, HB 1619, HB 1988, HB 1858,
HCS HB 1762, HCS HB 1739, HCS HB 1511, HB 1577, HCS HB 1045, 1152, 1267 & 1634,
HCS HB 1482, HCS HB 1378, 1379, 1391 & 1541, HCS HB 1397, HB 1865,
HCS HB 1783 & 1479, HCS HB 1149, HCS HB 1617 & 1374, HCS HB 1037,
HB 1144, HJR 43

SENIOR CITIZEN ADVOCACY

Thursday, March 16, 2006, 8:15 a.m. Hearing Room 1.
Executive session may follow.
Public hearings to be held on: HB 1808, HB 1873

HOUSE CALENDAR

FORTY-THIRD DAY, THURSDAY, MARCH 16, 2006

HOUSE BILLS FOR SECOND READING

HB 2014 through HB 2020

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTIONS FOR PERFECTION

- 1 HJR 40 - Avery
- 2 HJR 44 - Whorton
- 3 HJR 39 - Bearden

HOUSE BILLS FOR PERFECTION

- 1 HCS HB 1380 - St. Onge
- 2 HCS HB 1485 - Icet
- 3 HCS HB 1026 - Rucker
- 4 HB 1302 - Cooper (155)
- 5 HCS HB 1305 - Smith (118)
- 6 HB 994 - Dusenberg
- 7 HCS HB 1151 - Cunningham (86)
- 8 HCS HB 1317 - Lipke
- 9 HCS HB 1349 - Loehner
- 10 HCS HB 974 - Davis
- 11 HB 1521 - Richard
- 12 HCS HB 1532 - Lembke
- 13 HB 1498 - Dethrow (4 hours debate on Perfection)
- 14 HCS HB 1632 - Cooper (120)
- 15 HB 1827 - Wasson
- 16 HCS HB 1075 - Davis (150 minutes debate on Perfection)
- 17 HCS HB 1461, 1375, 1110 & 1103 - Ruestman (3 hours debate on Perfection)
- 18 HB 1065 - Tilley
- 19 HCS HB 1182 - Stevenson
- 20 HCS HB 1270 & 1027 - Behnen
- 21 HCS HB 1030, 1033, 1146, 1225 & 1326 - Johnson (47) (3 hours debate on Perfection)
- 22 HB 1071 - Phillips

HOUSE BILL FOR PERFECTION - FEDERAL MANDATE

HB 1466 - Daus

HOUSE BILLS FOR PERFECTION - CONSENT

(3/10/06)

- 1 HCS HB 1180 - Corcoran
- 2 HCS HB 1339 - Wood
- 3 HB 1392 - Behnen
- 4 HCS HB 1559 - Cunningham (86)

(3/15/06)

- 1 HCS HB 977 - Whorton
- 2 HCS HB 1059 - Cunningham (86)
- 3 HB 1192 - Smith (118)
- 4 HCS HB 1244 - Ruestman
- 5 HCS HB 1256 - Haywood
- 6 HCS HB 1440 - Sutherland
- 7 HB 1446 - Whorton

- 8 HCS HB 1449 - Wright (159)
- 9 HB 1494 - Emery
- 10 HCS HB 1508 - Bruns
- 11 HB 1509 - Bruns
- 12 HCS HB 1515 - Behnen
- 13 HCS HB 1551 - Tilley
- 14 HB 1715 - Pratt
- 15 HCS HB 1759 - Wasson
- 16 HB 1833 - Wood
- 17 HB 1857 - Lipke

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION FOR THIRD READING

HCR 4, (3-02-06, Pages 383-384) - Bruns

HOUSE BILLS FOR THIRD READING - APPROPRIATIONS

- 1 HB 1001 - Icet
- 2 HCS HB 1002 - Icet
- 3 HCS HB 1003 - Icet
- 4 HCS HB 1004 - Icet
- 5 HCS HB 1005 - Icet
- 6 HCS HB 1006 - Icet
- 7 HCS HB 1007 - Icet
- 8 HB 1008 - Icet
- 9 HB 1009 - Icet
- 10 HCS HB 1010 - Icet
- 11 HCS HB 1011 - Icet
- 12 HCS HB 1012 - Icet
- 13 HB 1013 - Icet

HOUSE BILLS FOR THIRD READING

- 1 HCS HB 1145, 1359 & 1121, (Fiscal Review 3-09-06) - Portwood
- 2 HCS HB 1275 - Baker (123)

HOUSE BILLS FOR THIRD READING - CONSENT

- 1 HB 984 - Meadows
- 2 HB 1058 - Cunningham (86)
- 3 HCS HB 1306 - Smith (118)
- 4 HB 1491 - Walton
- 5 HB 998 - Smith (118)
- 6 HCS HB 1101 - Schaaf
- 7 HB 1222 - Cooper (158)
- 8 HB 1245 - Sater
- 9 HCS HB 1333 - Black

607 *Journal of the House*

- 10 HB 1358 - Portwood
- 11 HCS HB 1432 - Moore
- 12 HB 1437 - Threlkeld
- 13 HB 1601, E.C. - Weter
- 14 HB 1687 - Wright (137)
- 15 HB 1722 - Sutherland
- 16 HB 1732 - Fraser

HOUSE BILL FOR THIRD READING - CONSENT - INFORMAL

HCS HB 1100 - Schaaf

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION - INFORMAL

HCR 13, (2-15-06, Pages 255-256) - Sater